
AN ORDINANCE NO._5t5- 1^<B

Authorizing the City Manager to enter into Amendment No. 1 to the Contract with
Invoice Cloud for electronic utility bill payment and presentment services, to extend the
period of performance to September 6, 2025, for an amount not to exceed $25,000.00;
and confirming and approving related expenditures incurred from March 6, 2025.

...oooOOOooo...

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 22-141, the City entered into a Contract
with Invoice Cloud for electronic utility bill payment and presentment services; NOW,
THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commission of The City of Springfield, Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into Amendment
No. 1 to the Contract with Invoice Cloud, a copy of which is attached hereto and is
hereby approved, for electronic utility bill payment and presentment services to extend
the period of performance to September 6, 2025, for an amount not to exceed
$25,000.00.

Section 2. That related expenditures incurred from March 6, 2025 are hereby
confirmed and approved.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after
fourteen (14) days from the date of its passage.

PASSED this 5^ day of ,A.D.,2025.

acting ESIDENT OF TKE CITY COMJWSSION

CLER 'HE CITY CO^



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE BI.LLER AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE BILLER AGREEMENT ("Amendment"),
effective as of April .15, 2025 ("Axixeiidmeut No. 1. Effectiye Date'9), is made and entered into

by and between City of Springfield, OH ("BiIIer"), and Invoice Cloud, Ina, a Delaware
corporation having a principal place of business at 30 Bramtrw Hill Office Park, Suite 303,
Braintree, Massachusetts 02184 (^lavoice CIoud??)» Biller and Itivoice Cloud may be referred to

herein sepamfely as a ^Party^ and collecdvely as <>stParties.n Capitalized terms used herein shall

have the meanings ascribed to them in the BiJler Order Fomi and Biller Agreement (as defined
below) unless expre$Bly defined herem.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Biller Order Form dated April 29, 2022;

WHEREAS, the Biller Order Form. mcorporates by reference that certain Bitler
A.greem.ent entered into by the Parties on April 29, 2022 (the Biller Order Form and Biller
Ag.reem.e.nt oollectively comprising the "Invoice. Cloud Servioe Agreemetrf');

WHEREAS, Biller now desires to extend the term of the Invoice Cloud Service

Agreement upon the terms and conditions set forth, herein; and

WHEREAS, to that end, the Parties desire to amend the Biller Agreement, as set. forth
below.

NOW THEREFO.RE,, in ccmsideratioii of the above recitals and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency ofw.hi.cb. are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby
agree as follows:

1. AMENDMENT OF BILLER AGREEMENT.

This Amendment hereby amends and revises the Biller Agreement to incorporate the temis

and conditions set forth In this Ameadment The relationship of the Parties shall continue to be
governed by the terms of the Invoice Cloud Service Agreement, as amended.

2. MOMFI.CATIONS TO BILLE.R AGREEMENT. The Biller Agreement is modified as
follows:

2.1 Section 6 of the Biller Agreement f'Terixi atid TermiBation") is hereby
DELETED in its entirety and REPLACED with the following provision:

"This Agrcemetit shall commence as of the execution date of the Biiler Order Form
and. contmue until March 6, 2025 Ci Instant Temf'), and will automatically ren.ew
for each of additional successive six (6) month terms ("Renewal Term") unless
terminated as set forth herein, 'Temi" as used herem shall mean the Instant Term

andi;:any Renewal Term. This Agreement may be terminated by either party
effective at the end of the Instant Term or any Renewal Term by such party



providing written notice to the other party of its intent not to renew no less than.

thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the then-current temi. Addi.tioHally, this
Agreement, may be termmated by either party with cause in the event of a material

breach of the terms of this Agreement by the other party and the breach remams

uncured for a period of 30 days followiag receipt of written notice by the breaching
party. Upon any eariy termmation of this Agreement by Invoice Cloud as a result
of breach, Biller shall remain liable for all fees and charges mcurred, and all

periodic fees owed through the end of the calendar month following the effective
of termination. Upon any termination or expiration of this Agreement, Biller's

password and access will be disabled and BiIIer will. be obligated to pay the balance
due on Biller's accoimt Biller agrees that Invoice Cloud may charge such unpaid
fees to Biller's Debit A.ccoiuit or credit card or oth.erwise invoioe Biller for such
unpaid fees/'

3. GENERAL TERMS.

In the event of a conflict between the terms set fbrth in this A.men.dment and the terms of
the Invoice Cloud Seryice Agreement, the terms set forth m this Amendment shall control and

prevail. Except as set forth in this Ame.n.dment, all other tennB and con.diticm^ of the Invoice Cloud
Service Agree.m.e.nt shall remain immodified. This A.mendoiesit may be executed in two or more
couuterparts, each of which ghall be deemed an origmal, and all of which together shal.!. comtitute
one mst.mm.eBt

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have, by and through their duly authorized
representatives, executed this Amen.drnent No, 1 to the Biller Agreement effective as of the
Am.endment No. 1 Effective Date first set forth above.

INVOICE CLOUD, INC. CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, OH

By: _ By:
Name: Name:

Title:
Title:

Date: Date:

:

JiitM^mim. La^.jirc^^r:

N'rect^


